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រររិរ 

          រយៈដៃល ១០០០ ពងៃដាំរូង មានសារៈសាំខាន់រាំទុតកនុង
ជើៃតិររស់កុមារ ដ ើយមានឥរធិៃលដលើសុខភាៃកនុងដៃលអនារត
ដៃញមួយជើៃតិររស់ៃួកដរ ។ មូលដ្ឋា នគ្ររោះពនោរចារ់ដទតើមជើៃតិ
គ្រករដដ្ឋយសុខុមាលភាៃ រឺអាហារូរតថមភសគ្មារ់ទាំងមាត យនិង
កូន ។ អាហារូរតថមភររស់មាត យមានសារៈសាំខាន់សគ្មារ់មាត យខាួន
ឯង ដដើមបើធានាថា គត់មានសុខភាៃលអគ្ររ់គ្គន់ដដើមបើតងទាំខាួន
ឯង និងកូនររស់គត់ ។ អាហារូរតថមភក៏មានសារៈសាំខាន់ទងតដរ 
សគ្មារ់ទរកតដលដៅដដ្ឋោះ និងររួលបានោរតងទាំៃើមាត យ កនុង
អាំឡុងដៃលដ៏សាំខាន់រាំទុតដនោះ ។ ដៅកនុងតទនោរយុរធសាស្តសត 
២០១៦-២០២០ ររស់គ្កសួងសុខាភិបាល ដគលដៅអភិៃឌ្ឍន៍
សុខភាៃរើមួយរឺ ៖ "ដលើកកមពស់សុខភាៃរនតៃូជ  និងោត់រនថយ
អគ្ាសាា រ់ររស់មាា ទរក និងកុមារ និងកងវោះអាហារូរតថមភកនុង
ចាំដោមស្តសតើ និងកុមារតូចៗ" ។ 

 
          កងវោះអាហារូរតថមភរឺជារញ្ហា មួយចាំដ ោះកុមារអាយុដគ្ោម ៥ 
ឆ្លន ាំដៅកនុងគ្រួសារតដលមានគ្បាក់ចាំណូលទរ ដៅកនុងជនររពន
គ្រដរសកមពុជា ។ រញ្ហា ដនោះរោត លឱ្យកុមារមានភាៃដគ្កោះគ្កិន 
មានជាំងឺ ោរឆ្ាងដរារដទេងៗ ហានិភ័យពនោរសាា រ់ោន់តតដគ្ចើន 
ោរយតឺយ៉ា ៃកនុងោរអភិៃឌ្ឍសតិរញ្ហា  លរធទលសិកាមិនលអដៅកនុង
សាលាដរៀន និងោរដបាោះរង់ដចាលោរសិកា ។ ដៅរូទាំងគ្រដរស 
៤២% ពនកុមារអាយុដគ្ោម ៥ ឆ្លន ាំ មានរញ្ហា ដគ្កោះគ្កិន ។ អគ្ា 
ដគ្កោះគ្កិនដៅតាំរន់រើគ្រជុាំជននិងជនររ មានភាៃខុសគន  ដដ្ឋយ
កនុងដនាោះ ៣៤% ពនកុមារដៅជនររ មានរញ្ហា គ្កិន ។ អគ្ាដគ្រវ៉ា
ឡង់ពនរញ្ហា ដគ្កោះគ្កិន មានកគ្មិតខពស់ ទាំងកនុងដខតតកាំៃង់ឆ្លន ាំង 
(៤៣%) និងកាំៃង់ចាម (៣៤%)។ 
          គ្សរាមដគលដៅអភិៃឌ្ឍន៍សុខភាៃជាតិ រដគ្មាងដលើក
កមពស់ឥរយិរងគ្រករដដ្ឋយសុខុមាលភាៃ (PHB) តដលទតល់
មូលនិធិដដ្ឋយ USAID កាំៃុងតតដរៀរចាំរដងកើនសកមមភាៃផ្លា ស់រតូរ
ឥរយិរងសងគម (SBC) ដដើមបើគាំគ្រដល់ោរដលើកកមពស់សុខភាៃ
មាត យ និងទរក ។ 
 

គ្កមុដគលដៅ ៖ 

គ្កុមដគលដៅចមបង ៖ ស្តសតើមានពទៃដ ោះ អាំឡុងដៃល៨តខ និងស្តសតើជា
មាត យដគ្ោយសគ្មាល 

គ្កុមដគលដៅរនាៃ រ់រនេាំ ៖ អនកមានឥរធិៃល ដូចជាយយ ឪៃុក អនក
ដមើលតងដកមង និងមិតតភកតិ គ្ៃមទាំងឆ្មរ  

ោរអនុៃតត ៖ 

• តណនាាំដអាយស្តសតើតដលមានពទៃដ ោះចារ់ៃើ៨តខ ឲ្យសាគ ល់ៃើកមមៃធិើ  
   សារជាសាំដលងាមរូរស័ៃៃ (IVRs) សតើអាំៃើោរគាំ រសុខភាៃ 
   មាានិងទរក 
• ទតល់ោរតណនាាំឲ្យសុខភាៃទាំងមាត យនិងកូន ោន់តតគ្រដសើរដឡើង 

ដគលរាំណងឥរយិរង ៖  

១) រាំដៅដដ្ឋោះកូនដដ្ឋយររកដដ្ឋោះមាត យ កនុងដមា៉ា ងដាំរូងពនកាំដណើ ត 
២) រាំដៅដដ្ឋោះកូនដដ្ឋយររកដដ្ឋោះមាត យ តតមួយមុខរត់ រយៈដៃល៦តខ   
      ដាំរូងពនអាយុ 
៣) រនតោររាំដៅដដ្ឋោះកូនដដ្ឋយររកដដ្ឋោះមាត យ រ ូតដល់កូនអាយុ២ 
      ឆ្លន ាំ 
៤) ដៅមូលដ្ឋា នសុខាភិបាល ជាមួយទរក ដដើមបើររួលោរតងទាំ   
      ដគ្ោយសគ្មាល យ៉ា ងតិច៤ដង កនុងរយៈដៃល ១០សបាត  ៍  
      ដគ្ោយដៃលសគ្មាល 
៥) ទតល់រររអាហាររតនថមដល់កុមារៃើអាយុ៦តខ ដល់២៣តខ តដល 
      មានររមិាណសមគ្សរាមអាយុ ដដ្ឋយមានអាហារចគ្មុោះ 
 



 

យុរធសាស្តសត និងសមាភ រជាំនួយ  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

សារជាសាំដលងាមរូរស័ៃៃ (IVRs): ដដើមបើទតល់ៃ័ត៌មាន និង
រ ាំលរកមាត យឱ្យអនុៃតតឥរយិរងសាំខាន់ៗចាំនួន ៣-៤   

ផ្លៃ ាំងរូរភាៃ (ចុោះដ ម្ ោះដគ្ោយដៃលសគ្មាល): ដដើមបើដលើក
ររកចិតតស្តសតើឱ្យសួរឆ្មរអាំៃើអតថគ្រដយជន៍ដដើមបើជួយៃួកដរចុោះ
ដ ម្ ោះ មុនដៃលចាកដចញៃើមនៃើរដៃរយជាមួយទរកររស់ៃួក
ដរ ។ 

សៃើឃរ័រូរស័ៃៃ: ដដើមបើរ ាំលរកមាត យអាំៃើ IVRs និងដឆ្ាើយរូរស័ៃៃ ក៏
ដូចជា គ្បារ់មិតតភកតិៃួកដរឱ្យមកជួរឆ្មរដដើមបើចុោះដ ម្ ោះ ។  

ដសៀៃដៅតណនាាំអាំៃើោរចុោះដ ម្ ោះ: ដដើមបើជួយឆ្មរចុោះដ ម្ ោះមាត
យដដើមបើររួលដសវ IVR ។ 

ោរាមដ្ឋន វយតពមា និងសិកា 

រដគ្មាង PHB ដធវើោរាមដ្ឋនោរដធវើអនតរារមន៍ដនោះ និង
សកមមភាៃផ្លា សរ់តូរឥរយិរងដពរដរៀតររស់រដគ្មាង ដដ្ឋយ
គ្រមូលរិននន័យសកមមភាៃ គ្កុមដគលដៅ និងសមាភ រៈតដល
បានតចកចាយ គ្ៃមទាំងៃ័ត៌មានអាំៃើចាំដណោះដរង និង
ឥរយិរង ររសអ់ាថ គ ក មុននិងដគ្ោយបានរាំនាករ់ាំនង
ជាមួយសកមមភាៃររស់រដគ្មាង។ លរធទលនិងដមដរៀនតដល
ររួលបាន នរងយកដៅដគ្រើដដើមបើអនុៃតតរដគ្មាងរនត និងដធវើ
ដអាយោន់តតមានភាៃគ្រដសើរដឡើង នូៃសកមមភាៃផ្លា ស់រតូ
ឥរយិរងររស់រដគ្មាង គ្ៃមទាំងតចកចាយជាគ្រចាាំ ដៅស 
រមន៍ពនអនកដធវើោរតទនកផ្លា ស់រតូរឥរយិរង។ 

 

អនតរារមន៍ដនោះដធវើដឡើងដគ្ោមោរគាំគ្រៃើមជឈមណឌ លជាតិ
គាំ រមាានិងទរក និងមនៃើរសុខាភិបាលដខតត គ្ៃមទាំង 

អងគោរ ក់ៃ័នធដទេងៗដរៀត។ 
ៃ័តម៌ានរាំនាករ់ាំនង ៖ 

Jim Malster, នាយករដគ្មាង  
អងគោរអនតរជាតិរាំដរ ើសុខភាៃគ្រជាជន (PSI) 

jmalster@psi.org 
https://www.facebook.com/CambodiaPHBActivity 

ដឃើញផ្លៃ ាំងរូរភាៃដៅ 
មណឌ លសុខភាៃ 

 ចាំដណោះដរង ោរៃិចារោ 

ឮៃើឆ្មរអាំឡុងដៃលៃនិិតយ 
ពទៃដ ោះ 

• អតថគ្រដយជន ៍
• ដាំដណើ រោរ 

• ឆ្មរជយួចុោះដ ម្ ោះកមមៃធិើ 
IVR ឲ្យស្តសតើមានពទៃដ ោះ 
ដដ្ឋយរូរស័ៃៃដៅដលខ តដល
មានដៅដលើផ្លៃ ាំងរូរភាៃ 

• ស្តសតើររួលោរដៅគ្តលរ់
មកៃញិភាា មៗ ដដើមបើ
រញ្ហា ក់ៃើោរចុោះដ ម្ ោះ 

• ស្តសតើររួលសារចាំនួន២៨ 
ដគ្ោយសគ្មាល 

• ជដគ្មើសពនសារ: 
o សាត រម់តងដរៀតបាន 
o ចាកដចញៃើកមមៃធិើ 

ោរសនៃនា ោរចូលរមួ 

mailto:jmalster@psi.org
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CAMBODIA PROMOTING 
HEALTHY BEHAVIORS 
(PHB) ACTIVITY 
 
GOOD FAMILIES  
RAISE SMART KIDS 
AN INTERVENTION TO SUPPORT TO 
PREGNANT WOMEN AND NEW MOTHERS 
ON HOW TO HELP THEM AND THEIR 
BABIES BE HEALTHY AND THRIVE 

  

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Context 

The first 1000 days are critical in a child’s life and 

have an impact on their life-long future health. 

Foundational to a healthy start in life is the nutrition 

of both mother and child. Maternal nutrition is 

important for the mother herself, to ensure she is 

healthy enough to care for herself and her child. It is 

also important for the baby, who will breastfeed and 

receive care from the mother throughout this critical 

time. In the Ministry of Health Strategic Plan 2016-

2020, the first health development goal is to: 

“Improve reproductive health, and reduce maternal, 

newborn and child mortality and malnutrition among 

women and youth children.” 

Malnutrition is a problem for children under five in low-

income households in rural Cambodia. It causes 

stunting, illnesses, infections, increased risk of 

mortality, delayed cognitive development, poor 

performance in school, and fewer years in school. 

Nationally, 42% of children under 5 are stunted. 

There is an urban/rural divide - with 34% of rural 

children being stunted. The prevalence is high in both 

Kampong Chhnang (43%) and Kampong Cham 

(34%). 

In line with the national health development goal, 

USAID-funded Promoting Health Behaviors Project 

(PHB) is designing a social and behavior change 

(SBC) activity to support improved health for mothers 

and their babies. 

 

Target Audiences: 

Primary Audiences: Mothers from 8 months pregnant 
to 24 months postpartum 

Secondary Audiences: A postpartum mother’s 
influencers: Mother (grandmother), husband, 
healthcare workers, and midwife  

Implementation: 

• Introduce interactive voice response (IVR) service 
to women who are 8-months pregnant during their 
antenatal care (ANC) classes. 

• Help pregnant women in ANC classes to sign up 
for IVR messages that they will receive up to and 
after delivery. 

Behavioral Objectives:  

The SBC activity aims to promote 5 key behaviors: 

1. Breastfeed newborns within the first hour of birth 

2. Exclusive breastfeeding for the first 6 months 

3. Continue breastfeeding for 2 years 

4. Visit health facility (public or private) for at least 4 
PNC check-ups with baby within 10 weeks of 
delivery 

5. Introduce complementary feeding for children 6-
23 months with age-appropriate quantity and 
diversity of foods and snacks 

 



 

Strategy and Tools  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

IVRs: to inform and remind mothers to perform 3-

4 key behaviors 

Poster (pre-birth sign up): to encourage women 

to ask the midwife about the benefits and to help 

women sign up during their ANC visit 

Poster (post-birth sign up): to encourage women 

to ask their midwife about the benefits and to help 

them sign up before leaving the hospital with their 

baby 

Phone sticker: to remind mothers of the IVRs and 

pick up calls as well as tell their friends to visit 

midwives to sign up 

Sign up guide: to help midwives sign mothers up 

to the IVR service 

 

Monitoring, Evaluation and Learning 

PHB conducts ongoing monitoring of this and all 

its SBC activities, capturing data in terms of 

activities implemented, people reached, and 

materials distributed, as well as information on 

beneficiaries’ knowledge, attitudes, and behavior 

prior to and after exposure to PHBs activities.  

Results and lessons learned are used to iterate 

and improve the SBC activities, and are regularly 

shared with the wider SBC community. 

 

This intervention is made possible with support from 

the National Maternal and Child Health Centre 

(NMCHC), Provincial Health Departments and other 

stakeholders. 

Contact information: 

Jim Malster, Chief of Party,  

Population Services International (PSI) 

jmalster@psi.org  

https://www.facebook.com/CambodiaPHBActivity 

See posters in a health 

care center 

 AWARENESS CONSIDERATION CONVERSION ENGAGEMENT 

Hear from a midwife 

during ANC 

• benefits 

• how it works 

• Midwife helps mother to 
sign up for IVR services 
by calling the number 
on the poster 

• Mother receives 
registration 
confirmation call 
straight away 

• Mother receives 28 
post-birth IVRs 

• IVR options: 
o listen again (repeat 

messages) 
o unsubscribe to the 

service 




